## MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Issuance of Notice of Intent to Award IFB #13-1324- OV,Resurfacing of Leffingwell Avenue, from US 301 to Cedar Street (aka 9 <sup>th</sup> Street)	DATE POSTED	Date Posted on Mymanatee.org 5/10/13			
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, 749-3055	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	May 18, 2013			
DEPARTMENT	Neighborhood Services Department, Public Works Department, Project Management Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Muni W. Weller for Melissa Wendel, CPPO			
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	Superior Asphalt, Inc.	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO  Date			

## **ACTION DESIRED**

Authorization to award Invitation for Bid #13-1324-OV, Leffingwell Avenue Resurfacing Project, from US 301 to Cedar Street (aka 9<sup>th</sup> Street) to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL for a total base bid of \$12,888.88, based on a completion time of 15 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

## **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law

## BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- This project which is known as McCollum's Lake Subdivsion Resurfacing Project and Leffingwell Avenue, from US 301 to Cedar Street (aka 9<sup>th</sup> Street) is funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). Successful Contractor shall comply fully with the Federal and State Guidelines for this procurement.
- Although this project was issued under one (1) Invitation for Bid Solicitation, these projects are individual
  of each other and have been assigned specific CDBG Account Code Numbers; and as such, are treated
  accordingly as separate projects.
- The Work for Leffingwell Avenue, from US 301 to Cedar Street (aka 9<sup>th</sup> Street) consists of resurfacing Leffingwell Avenue, furnishing all labor, equipment and materials required to perform all necessary work. The Work shall be done in accordance with FDOT Standards for Roads and Bridges Construction 2000 including the Plans which were made a part of the Invitation for Bid.
- Background / discussion continued on page 2.

	end the award of Bid #13-1324-OV to S g of Leffingwell Avenue.	Superior Asphalt, Inc., for the
ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as atta     Bid Tabulation	iched)	
<b>COST</b> \$12,888.88	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME)	Funding Source: CDBG: 1729012177-534000, Leffingwell Avenue

	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS	
	(ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT	
COMMENTS	STATEMENT)	

(IFB #13-1324-OV)
McCollum's Lake & Leffingwell Avenue resurfacing Projects
Page 2 of 2
May 8, 2013

Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of four (4) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration. Work is to be performed within 15 calendar days from the date of Notice to Proceed.

Offar.

Below is a summary of the bids received:

(Leffingwell Avenue)

Manatoo County

<u>Manatee County</u>	Offer.		
Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL	\$12,888.88		
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL	\$20,000.00		
Sarasota County			
Ajax Paving Industries of FL, LLC	\$22,248.00		
Oldcastle Southern Group (d/b/a)APAC Southeast,Inc.	\$30,450.00		

- May 6, 2013, memorandum received from Neighborhood Services Department and Project Management Division, Public Works Department recommending award to Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL in the amount of \$12,888.88 based on a 15 calendar day completion from the date of Notice to Proceed.
- The Funding Source for this project is CDBG funds, Account No. 1729012177-534000.

## MEMORANDUM

## NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

Community Development Division 1112 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, FL 34205



Phone: 941.749.3029 Fax: 941.749.3027

www.mymanatec.org

To:

Olga Valcich, Contract Specialist

From:

Bill O'Shea, Community Development Project Manager

Date:

May 6, 2013

Subject: Recommendation to Award - McCollum's Lake & Leffingwell Avenue Resurfacing Projects

Attached for your use, please find the Recommendation to Award from the Public Works Department for the above referenced projects. Please proceed as per the recommendation.

Thanks

attachments

WCO/hs

District 5

## MEMORANDUM

## PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Project Management Division 1022 26th Avenue E. Bradenton, FL 34208



Phone: 941-708-7450 Fax: 941-708-7549 www.mymanatec.org

To:

William O'Shea, Community Development Project Manager

From:

Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management Division Manager

Date:

May 1, 2013

Subject:

Leffingwell Avenue

Superior Asphalt, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - IFB # 13-1324-OV



MAY **0 6** 2013

MANATEE COUNTY NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 15 of Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Superior Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of \$12,888.88 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. The funding source for this contract is CDBG NO. 1729012177-534000.

Please contact Brian Martineau, Sr. Engineering Specialist if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

JS/bm w

CC:

Brenda Rogers, Director, Community Services

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works

Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services

Brian Martineau, Sr. Engineering Specialist

Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments

Project File: 9012177/9100

## Page 1 of 2

# IFB #13-1324-OV MANATEE COUNTY PROJECT NO. 9012177 LEFFINGWELL AVENUE - FROM U.S. 301 TO CEDAR STREET (aka 9TH STREET)

1 Res 2000  Adju in Spe 2000  Con Lice Exp Pub Bid	1 Res 2000 Exp Exp Put Bid	1 Res 2000 Ack Con Licu	1 Res 2000 Ack Cor Licu	1 Res 2000 Ack Cor Licu	1 Res 2000 Ack Coor Licu	1 Res 2000 Ack Coor Licu	1 Res 2000 Ach CCor Licu	1 Res 2000 Ach Coor Lico	1 Res 2000 Lici	1 Res 200 Ach	1 Res 200 Ach	1 Res in Spe 200	Adju 1 Ress in Spe 200	Loo Adju 1 Res in Spe 200	Mot	Item No. Lin	Work 15 (	Tot	2 Disc	Mobiliz Replaci Water Striping Notifica in acco Specific Constru	No. Lin	Ва		
ffic Striping, Should fion. All work to be c with the FDOT Road & Bridge Consulars.  Idendum #1 flonnaire & Site Visit flonnaire & Ce fety Act g & Environmental Criplace Certification	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit certification Sertification	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit  Certification  Sertification	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons d & Bridge Visit aire & Site Visit ct ct ct	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons d & Bridge Cons d & Site Visit aire & Site Visit	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1	All work to be come the FDOT d & Bridge Consum #1	All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit	All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit	All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit	All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons um #1 aire & Site Visit	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons	Striping, Should All work to be c the FDOT d & Bridge Cons	Mobilization, Maintenance of Traffic, Rep Loops, Milling, Manhole / Water	Line Item	Work by Subcontracor based on 15 Calendar Day Completion	Total Bid Price	Discretionary Work LS	Mobilization, Maintenance of Traffic, Replacing Loops, Milling, Manhole / Water Valve Adjustments, Traffic Striping, Shoulder Work, Resident Notification. All work to be completed in accordance with the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road & Bridge Construction - 2000 and Project Plans.	Line Item Unit	Based on 15 Calendar Day Completion Time		
															Replacing ter Valve der Work, completed Standard struction -		ă g		<b>-</b> 1		it Oty			
Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Road 10 Years - Under	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Under	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Road 10 Years - Unde	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Hoad 10 Years - Under	Yes & Site Vis 8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Roac 10 Years - Unde	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Road 10 Years - Unde	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Road 10 Years - Unde	Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT ( 12 Years - Road 10 Years - Unde	Yes & Site Vis  Yes & Site Vis  8 Years - FDOT	Yes & Site Vis 8 Years - FDOT	0% N/A  Yes & Site Vis 8 Years - FDOT	0% N/A Yes & Site Vis	0% N/A Yes & Site Vis	0% N/A			MBE/WBE % /SEC3	Superior P.O. I Oneco (Manate			\$11,388.88	Unit Price	Superior P.O. I Oneco, (Manate		LEFFINGIVI
Yes & Site Visit - 4/10 & 4/22/13  Yes & Site Visit - 4/10 & 4/22/13  N/A  8 Years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification 12 Years - Roadwork Construction 10 Years - Underground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes	Yes it - 4/10 & 4/22/13 it - 4/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification fwork Construction fyround Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification work Construction work Construction ground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification Work Construction Work Construction Work Construction Yes Yes Yes Yes	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction rground Utility Work Yes	Yes Yes A/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction dwork Construction	Yes Yes Vit - 4/10 & 4/22/13 N/A Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction	Yes  It - 4/10 & 4/22/13  N/A  Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction	Yes	N/A  Yes	N/A Yes it - 4/10 & 4/22/13	Yes	N/A		Description of Work by Subcontractor	Superior Asphalt, Inc. P.O. Box 2489 Oneco, FL 34264 (Manatee County)	\$12,888.88	\$1,500.00	\$11,388.88	Extended Price	Superior Asphalt, Inc. P.O. Box 2489 Oneco, FL 34264 (Manatee County)		FEFFINGWELL AVENUE - FAC
Yes 6 Yes 6 Yes	Yes 6 Ye 6 Ye	Yes GY GY	Yes 6 Ye 6 Ye	Yes Yes	Yes CO CO G Ya	Yes 6 Ye 6 Ye	Yes 6 Ye 6 Ye	Yes 6 Yes	Yes C C G	6 Yes	Yes	Yes			8% 3%	%	G			\$1		G	10000	O 2
Yes & Site Visit CGC151410. 6 Years - FDOT 6 Years - Roac 6 Years - Under	& Site Visit GC151410. ers - FDOT ears - Roac wars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410. ars - FDOT 'ears - Roac Pars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT ears - Road ears - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT 'ears - Road yars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410. ars - FDOT 'ears - Roac yars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410. ars - FDOT 'ears - Road pars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT ears - Road pars - Unde	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT 'ears - Road	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT	& Site Visit GC151410 ars - FDOT	& Site Visit GC151410	& Site Visit	-		MBE	MBE/WBE /SEC3	Gator Gradi 2704 105 Palmett (Manat			\$18,500.00	Unit	ator Gradi 2704 105 Palmett (Manat		TOM 0.3. 301 10
6 Years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification 6 Years - Roadwork Construction 6 Years - Underground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes	Cert. of Qualification fwork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A	Cert. of Qualification twork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes	Cert. of Qualification twork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes Yes	Cert. of Qualification swork Construction reground Utility Work Yes Yes Yes	Cert. of Qualification swork Construction rground Utility Work Yes Yes	Cert. of Qualification Iwork Construction rground Utility Work Yes	Cert. of Qualification Iwork Construction rground Utility Work	Cert. of Qualification dwork Construction	Cert. of Qualification  dwork Construction	Cert. of Qualification	1	CGC1514102 & CUC1224433	Yes & Site Visit - 4/10, 4/18& 4/24/13	Yes	Loop Trucking Striping	Description of Work by Subcontractor	tor Grading & Paving LLC 2704 105th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)	\$20,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$18,500.00	Extended Price	Gator Grading & Paving LLC 2704 105th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)	2	CEDAN OTHER
								200	32 Y	32	32 Ye				0%	%	<u> </u>			\$20	_	Aja		
								Out o	ears - Unde	'ears - Roa	ars - FDOT	CGU	Yes & Situ		N/A	MBE/WBE /SEC3	x Paving In 510 Gent Nokomis, (Sarase			\$20,748.00	Unit	x Paving In 510 Gene Nokomis, (Saraso		(aka 910 SINEEI)
Yes N/A	Yes	Yes	Vas	169	Vac	Yes	Yes	Signal Commy area	32 Years - Underground Utility Work	32 Years - Roadwork Construction	32 Years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification	CGC1516738	Yes & Site Visit - 4/22/13	Yes	N/A	MBE/WBE Description of Work /SEC3 by Subcontractor	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida 510 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275-3624 (Sarasota County)	\$22,248.00	\$1,500.00	\$20,748.00	Extended Price	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida 510 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275-3624 (Sarasota County)	3	
				1					>	24+	24+ 1				11.49% 8.21% 3.65%	%	9			s,	3.16	0		
								2	A - Undergr	Years - Roa	'ears - FDOT		Yes		NA	MBE/WBE /SEC3	dcastle Sou d/b/a APAC 1451 M Sarasot (Saraso			\$30,450.00	Unit Price	dcastle Sou d/b/a APAC 1451 M Sarasot (Saraso		
Yes Yes N/A Yes	Yes Yes N/A	Yes Yes	Yes	Yes		Yes	Yes	Van	N/A - Underground Utility Work	24+ Years - Roadwork Construction	24+ Years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification	N/A	Yes - 4/23/13	Yes	Milling Milling Cleanup Striping	Description of Work by Subcontractor	Oldcastle Southern Group, Inc. d/b/a APAC Southeast, Inc. 1451 Myrtle Street Sarasota, FL 34234 (Sarasota County)	\$31,950.00	\$1,500.00	\$30,450.00	Extended Price	Oldcastle Southern Group, Inc. d/b/a APAC Southeast, Inc. 1451 Myrtle Street Sarasota, FL 34234 (Sarasota County)	4 3 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	

## **BID TABULATION**

FOR

IFB #13-1324-OV

MANATEE COUNTY PROJECT NO. 9012176
LEFFINGWELL AVENUE - FROM U.S. 301 TO CEDAR STREET (aka 9TH STREET)

# BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 15 CALENDAR DAYS

APPROVED BY: (Purchasing)	REVIEWED BY: (Project Manager)	PREPARED BY: (Project Management)
Olga Valcich, Contract Specialist	Brian Martineau, Sr. Engineering Specialist	Shown Robinson, Sherri Robinson, Assessment Coordinator
4/30/13 Date	Al30 IIS	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Page 2 of 2

4/29/2013